

## BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 24-167**

## APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO LINDEN AVENUE SIDEWALK

**WHEREAS,** by way of Resolution 24-141 duly adopted on July 17, 2024, Lancha Construction Corp. was awarded a contract for Improvements to Linden Avenue Sidewalk Project; and

**WHEREAS,** in accordance with the aforesaid contract award, the amount of the contract that was awarded to Lancha Construction Corp. was in the amount of \$311,854.94; and

**WHEREAS,** by letter dated September 25, 2024, the Project Engineer, Colliers Engineering & Design, advised that it was necessary to authorize a change order increasing the total contract amount; and

**WHEREAS,** Change Order No. 1 reflects an increase of \$19,965.06, thereby increasing the Contract amount from \$311,854.94 to \$331,820.00; and

**WHEREAS,** Change Order No. 1 includes an increase in Uniformed Traffic Directors, bicycle safe grates, curb pieces, concrete sidewalks, and concrete driveways, the supplemental installation of 8" HDP pipe, and a decrease in various other contract items; and

**WHEREAS,** in accordance with the aforesaid letter, the Project Engineer recommended that the Borough approve Change Order No. 1 in order to allow for the additional time for the police and the drainage construction to be completed.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands, that based on the recommendation from the Project Engineer, Colliers Engineering and Design, Change Order No. 1 changing the Contract amount from \$311,854.94 to \$331,820.00, which is an increase of \$19,965.06, be and is hereby approved.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that a certified copy of the within Resolution be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer, the Project Engineer, Purchasing Agent and Lancha Construction Corp.

## Motion to Approve R 24-167:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES						
CHELAK						
MELNYK						
OLSZEWSKI						
BROULLON						

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: October 2, 2024

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands